

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1865/2013

PAWAN KUMAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

It is informed by the learned counsel for the respondent-State, that the appellant - Pawan Kumar has passed away during the pendency of the present appeal and the death certificate of the deceased appellant has to be filed before this Court.

In view of the above, the present appeal shall stand abated subject to filing of the said death certificate within two weeks before this Court.

In case the said death certificate has not filed within the stipulated time, Registry is directed to bring this fact before this Court.

.....J.  
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

.....J.  
[PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE]

New Delhi;  
May 16, 2024.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1865/2013

PAWAN KUMAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 16-05-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Bajaj, A.A.G.  
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Mayank, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The present appeal shall stand abated in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)